formulated by the researcher to guide the study. A sample size of 360 Respondents of both Male and Female
Students from One Federal University (UNIPORT) and One State University (RSUST) were randomly selected
from the population of the study, which consisted of one hundred and thirty-three thousand, eight hundred and
two (133,802) students in South-South Nigeria respectively; as at the year 2009, by the National University
Commission (NUC) survey data. An instrument called Information and Communication Technology
Questionnaire (ICTQ) was used to collect data. The instrument ICTQ had a Four Point Likert Rating Scale of